

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1846.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON,......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1846.

.

$\mathbf{R} \, \mathbf{E} \, \mathbf{S} \, \mathbf{O} \, \mathbf{L} \, \mathbf{V} \, \mathbf{E} \, \mathbf{S}$

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1846.

Снар. 428.

Treasurer of York county authorized to borrow money.

Glazier, Masters & Smith autho-

rized to publish new edition of

the revised stat-

utes.

Chapter 428.

Resolve authorizing the treasurer of the county of York to borrow money.

Resolved, That the treasurer of the county of York is hereby authorized to borrow on the faith and responsibility of said county, to meet the current expenses thereof, such sum or sums of money, as he may deem necessary, not exceeding three thousand three hundred dollars, to be reimbursed within three years from the passage of this resolve, at a rate of interest not exceeding five per cent.

Approved June 19, 1846.

Chapter 429.

Resolve providing for the republication of the revised statutes.

Resolved, That the firm of Glazier, Masters and Smith, of Hallowell, be and hereby are authorized to print and publish an edition of the revised statutes of this state, on the following conditions, viz : that they will print and bind the same in a style not inferior to the edition of eighteen hundred and forty-one; that they will keep a supply of the same on sale in Hallowell, Augusta, Bangor and Portland, for five years from the publication of the same, at a price not exceeding three dollars per copy; and that they will supply the state with such number of copies as may be ordered before the edition is put to press, at two dollars and fifty cents per copy; and such as may be ordered after publication, at three dollars per copy. [Approved June 22, 1846.]

Chapter 430.

Resolve making appropriation for the Insane Hospital.

In favor of the Insane Hospital. Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the state treasury, for the use of the Insane Hospital, the sum of fifteen hundred dollars, to be expended under the direction of the trustees of said institution, for the purpose of enlarging the hospital cottage, (so called.)

[Approved June 22, 1846.]

506